

S.SI. No. 563 /2024

Order No. 12 dated 30.07.2025

The record is put up by a petition filed on behalf of accused, Jakir Hssain.

A bail petition is also filed for the accused along with affidavit.

Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. P.P in-charge are present.

Bail petition is moved.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submits that the accused has been languishing in custody since 25.03.2024. He further submits that bail petition for the accused was filed before the Hon'ble Court being C.R.M (DB) 1038 of 2025 which was not pressed before the Hon'ble Court. An affidavit is also filed stating that no bail petition of the accused is pending or rejected before the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that the accused person be granted bail on any condition so that he may look after his children.

Ld. PP in-charge opposes the bail prayer.

Perused the case record and case diary.

Four witnesses have so far been examined out of whom one is the daughter, two are local villagers and one is complainant. The trial is going on. The next schedule consisting three dates have been fixed for examination of CS witnesses. It appears that a number of local witnesses/private witnesses are yet to be examined.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and the view of the fact that a schedule has already been fixed for examination of the witnesses, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer. Hence, the bail prayer is rejected at this stage.

To date (**30.08.2025**) for examination of prosecution witnesses.

Dictated & Corrected by me,

Addl. Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.

Addl. Sessions Judge, 3rd Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(JO Code WB-00706)